keeping user from doing their next scheduled patch or notify CITY
job. contact of expected completion date.

12. ESCROW AGREEMENT

In lieu of a performance bond, CONTRACTOR shall establish and maintain for
the term of this CONTRACT an escrow account in an amount equal to One
Hundred Eight Thousand Dollars ($108,000.00) with a mutually agreeable
escrow agent pursuant to a mutually agreeable form of escrow agreement.
CONTRACTOR shall bear all fees and expenses of opening and maintaining the
escrow, but shall be entitled to all interest and other return on the investment of